Maintenance and Service Guide
 24fw with Audio
27fw with Audio
SUMMARY
This guide provides information about spare parts, removal and replacement of parts, diagnostic tests, problem
troubleshooting, and more.
© Copyright 2021 HP Development
Company, L.P.

1
11
How to order parts
Connectors by manufacturer
• Farnell:  Farnell UK - Electronic Components Distributor
• RS Component:  Capacitors | RS Components (rs-online.com)
• Digi-Key Component: Digi-Key Component United Kingdom
Component description
Location
identifier
Component
distributor
Distributer part number
DC Power P1 DigiKey 732-5935-ND
VGA P100 RS 10090929-S154XLF
HDMI P200
Farnell 51V019S-33WN-BD
Digikey 483078012
Audio out AP2 Digi-Key 5400-175
NOTE: The connector may need to be modified to meet functionality, regulatory and safety requirements if
it is not an exact match.
You can purchase cables from the HP part store at https://partsurfer.hp.com/Search.aspx.
NOTE: HP continually improves and changes product parts. For complete and current information about
supported parts for your computer, go to http://partsurfer.com, select your country or region, and then
follow the on-screen instructions.
16 WH FFC 8P(0.5mm)580mm 1
17 WH FFC 30P(1.0mm)255mm 1
18  MAC. SCREW-MI M3.0*4.0L,NI 2
 19   SPK 2W 1
12
4 Removal and replacement procedures
Adherence to these procedures and precautions is essential for proper service.
Preparation for disassembly
Use this information to properly prepare to disassemble and reassemble the monitor.
1) Read the “Important safety information” and “Important service information and precautions” sections in
the “Getting started” chapter of this guide.
2) Clean the room for disassembly.
3) Identify the disassembly area.
4) Check the position that the monitors are to be placed along with the number of monitors. Prepare the area
for material flow according to the disassembly layout.
5) Be sure to have the following equipment and materials:
• Press fixture
• Working table
• Screwdriver
• Knife
• Gloves
• Cleaning cloth
• ESD protection
• Scraper bar in the following dimensions:
RC

function test, 18
HDMI connector location, 5, 6
how to order parts, 11
illustrated parts catalog, 8
menu button location, 4
parts, 8
parts, ordering, 11
power button location, 5
power connector location, 5, 6
power light location, 4
precautions, 1
preparation for disassembly, 12
RC removal, 12
rear components, 5
removal
RC, 12
removal and replacement procedures, 12
returning to customer, 2
RoHS (2002/95/EC) requirements, 2
safety information, 1
serial number location, 6
service information, 1
spare parts, 8
support and troubleshooting, 19
troubleshooting, 19
USB port location, 5, 6
VGA connector location, 5, 6